
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 M. Pearson  

CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY 
 

 To: The Chair and Members of the People 
Committee 
 
(see below) 

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS 
THE KNOWLE 
CLYST ST GEORGE 
EXETER 
DEVON 
EX3 0NW 
 

 

 Your ref :  Date : 21 October 2022 Telephone : 01392 872200 
 Our ref : PC/MP/SS Please ask for : Sam Sharman Fax : 01392 872300 

 Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : ssharman@dsfire.gov.uk Direct Telephone : 01392 872393 

 
PEOPLE COMMITTEE 

(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 
 

Monday, 31st October, 2022 
 
 
A meeting of the People Committee will be held on the above date, commencing at 
10.00 am in Committee Room A, Somerset House, Devon & Somerset Fire & 
Rescue Service Headquarters to consider the following matters. 
 
 
 M. Pearson  

Clerk to the Authority 
 

A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING 
SHEETS 

 
 
1 Apologies   

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 Of the previous meeting held on 29 July 2022 (attached). 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be consideredat the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 
 



PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 
 
4 Performance Monitoring Report 2022-23: Quarter 2 (Pages 7 - 32) 

 Report of the Director of Finance, People and Estates (PC/22/11) attached. 
 

5 Gender Pay Gap 2022 (Pages 33 - 60) 

 Report of the Director of Finance, People and Estates (PC/22/12) attached. 
 

6 Apprenticeships (Pages 61 - 64) 

 Report of the Area Manager – Learning Development &Training (PC/22/13) 
attached. 
 

7 Her Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS) - Action Plan update (Pages 65 - 72) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer (PC/22/14) attached. 
 

 

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER 
 

Membership:- 
 
Councillors Hannaford (Chair), Best, Clayton (Vice-Chair), Kendall, Peart, 
Thomas and Trail BEM 
 



 

NOTES 

1. Access to Information 

Any person wishing to inspect any minutes
[...]
rvices Officer (see “please ask for” on the front page of this agenda) in 
advance of the meeting.  

 



 

PEOPLE COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 

29 July 2022  
 
Present: 

Councillors Hannaford (Chair), Best, Clayton (Vice-Chair), Kendall, Peart, Thomas and 
Trail BEM 

 
Also in attendance (by video conference) in accordance with Standing Order 39: 

Councillors Coles, Partridge and Randall Johnson. 
 

 
* PC/22/1  Minutes 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2022 be signed as a 
correct record. 

 
* PC/22/2  Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

An item taken in accordance with Section 100(B)4(b) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 

In view of the point that the Inspection report referenced below had been 
received after publication of the agenda for this meeting, the Chair agreed to 
take this item as urgent business to ensure the Cause for Concern was 
addressed at the earliest opportunity. 

The Chair reported receipt of the Inspection Report from Her Majesty’s 
Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS) on 
27 July 2022 and drew attention to the point that the People Pillar had been 
scored as “requiring improvement”.  A specific Cause for Concern had also 
been identified under “promoting the right values and culture”.  The Director of 
Resources, People and Estates gave an assurance that Officers were 
drawing up an Action Plan to address the Cause for Concern and other areas 
set out in the People Pillar as requiring improvement.   

The Committee suggested that the timeframe for the next meeting may not be 
soon enough and suggested that an additional meeting may be required to 
consider this matter.   Should this be the case, it was indicated that an 
additional meeting of the Committee could be set up by the Clerk in 
consultation with the Chair of the Committee in accordance with Standing 
Order 33(2).  When Officers had considered the Cause for Concern in depth 
and prepared the Action Plan, a report would be submitted to the Committee. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

* PC/22/3  Appointments to the Internal Disputes Resolution Procedure (IDRP) 
Panel 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Governance & Digital 
Services (PC/22/8) that sought appointees from the membership the People 
Committee to serve on the Internal Disputes Resolution Panel (set up to 
consider and determine complaints made by individuals under stage 2 of the 
Firefighters’ Pension Scheme Internal Disputes Resolution Procedure). 
RESOLVED that Councillors Clayton, Hannaford and Peart be appointed as 
Members of the Internal Disputes Resolution Procedure (IDRP) Panel until the 
first meeting of the People Committee after the Annual Meeting of the 
Authority in June 2023. 

 
* PC/22/4  People Strategy Update 

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Finance, 
People & Estates (PC22/9) on development of the next iteration of the Service 
People Strategy for the period 2022-26 together with a summary of current 
activity under the existing Strategy.  

The new Co-Head of People would be reviewing progress against the 
aspirations set out within the People Strategy alongside the information 
received in the final report of Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and 
Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS) in the People Pillar 

The report identified a summary of key activities under the theme of Diversity 
and Inclusion, including: 

 Safe to Learn; 

 Contribution and Challenge interventions; 

 Code` of Ethics implementation;  

 A new Diversity and Inclusion policy;  

 Work undertaken to review processes and improve recruitment and 
retention of a diverse workforce; and 

 People Services transformation. 

The Co-Head of People stated that a Diversity and Inclusion Action Plan had 
been drafted already setting out clear priorities for the Service.  Reference 
was made in particular to the interventions made already including Safe To, 
Psychological Safety and the Just Culture. 

The Area Manager (Academy) referred to the position on apprenticeships and 
reported that it was proposed to include an item in the forward agenda for the 
Committee to give an update. 

Page 2



 

The Chair drew attention to the need for an in-depth focus on recruitment and 
retention issues. He referred in particularly to the Service undertaking more 
positive action to recruit and retain more women into the Service. This was 
particularly important in light of the Cause for Concern raised on the People 
Pillar of the recent inspection report and he welcomed the opportunity for a 
deep dive in this area of work. 

NB.  Minutes PC/22/2 and PB/22/5 also refer. 
 

* PC/22/5  Performance Monitoring Report 2022-23: Quarter 1 

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Finance, 
People & Estates (PC/22/10) detailing performance as at Quarter 1 (April to 
March) of 2022-23 against those Key Performance Indicators agreed by the 
Committee for measuring progress against the following three strategic 
priorities as approved by the Authority: 

3(a). Ensure that the workforce is highly trained and has the capability 
and capacity to deliver services professionally, safely and effectively;  

3(b). Increase the diversity of the workforce to better reflect the 
communities we serve, promoting inclusion and developing strong 
and effective leaders who ensure that we have a fair place to work 
where our organisational values are a lived experience; and  

3(c). Recognise and maximise the value of all employees, particularly the 
commitment of on-call firefighters, improving recruitment and 
retention. 

In particular, the report provided information on performance against each of 
the following key measures:  

 operational core competence skills (beathing apparatus; incident 
command; water rescue; safety when working at heights or in confined 
spaces; maritime; driving; and casualty care);  

 workforce planning;  

 health and safety (accidents [including near misses]; personal injuries; 
vehicle incidents);  

 sickness and absence (including mental health) for wholetime, on-call, 
support, Control and casual staff, by type of sickness;  

 fitness testing;  

 diversity;  

 promoting inclusion, developing strong leaders, living Service values 
and being a fair place to work. 

In terms of operational core competency skills, the Area Manager (Academy) 
reported that the Service was on target or above (95% or more) in all of the 
key areas reported upon with the exception of Water Rescue (94.6%) Working 
at Height (90.4%) and Maritime (94.6%).   

Page 3



 

He reported that Water Rescue was impacted by access to suitable training 
facilities hence this tended to fluctuate between a 94% and 96% performance.  
Working at Heights had been impacted temporary by a reduction in training 
staff and reduced course attendance but should improve to meet the target in 
future reports.  Maritime competency had also been impacted by a reduction 
in access to suitable training facilities which was being addressed via the 
training plan and estates strategy.   

In view of these fluctuations, the Area Manager (Academy) was suggesting a 
change in the performance target to an average over the quarter together with 
relevant benchmarking information on the national picture.  His would be tied 
in with a review of training delivery across the Service to improve efficiency 
and would tie in training with risks identified within the Community Risk 
Management Plan (CRMP).  Councillor Thomas welcomed the review to 
ensure efficiency but questioned the use of an average to measure 
performance.  He suggested that a Red, Amber, Green (RAG) rating together 
with in depth explanations may be more suitable.  He MOVED (seconded by 
Councillor Clayton): 

 “That a review of the performance measure for operational core 
 competency skills be undertaken and reported back to the Comm
[...]
; and 

(e) Subject to (a) to (d) above, the report be noted. 

 
* DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 

 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.38 pm 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

PC/22/11 

MEETING PEOPLE COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 31 OCTOBER 2022  

SUBJECT OF REPORT PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 2022 - 23 
QUARTER 2 

LEAD OFFICER DIRECTOR OF FINANCE, PEOPLE AND ESTATES 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the report be noted. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The strategic priorities against which this Committee is 
measuring performance are: 

3(a) - Ensure that the workforce is highly trained and has 
the capability and capacity to deliver services 
professionally, safely and effectively; 

3(b) - Increase the diversity of the workforce to better 
reflect the communities we serve, promoting inclusion 
and developing strong and effective leaders who ensure 
that we have a fair place to work where our 
organisational values are a lived experience; and 

3(c) - Recognise and maximise the value of all 
employees, particularly the commitment of on-call 
firefighters, improving recruitment and retention. 

This report sets out the Services’ performance against these 
strategic priorities for the period July 2022 to September 2022 
(Quarter 2) in accordance with the agreed measures.  A 
summary is also set out at Appendix A for ease of reference. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

N/a 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS  

N/a 

APPENDICES A. Summary of Performance against Agreed Measures. 

B. HMICFRS Survey Comparison 

C. Forward Plan 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

N/a 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 

1. BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1. The Service ‘People’ strategic policy objectives are: 

3(a) - Ensure that the workforce is highly trained and has the capability 
and capacity to deliver services professionally, safely and 
effectively; 

3(b) - Increase the diversity of the workforce to better reflect the 
communities we serve, promoting inclusion and developing 
strong and effective leaders who ensure that we have a fair 
place to work where our organisational values are a lived 
experience; and 

3(c) - Recognise and maximise the value of all employees, particularly 
the commitment of on-call firefighters, improving recruitment and 
retention 

2. PERFORMANCE MONITORING – STRATEGIC POLICY OBJECTIVE 
3(a) 

 
Strategic Policy Objective 3(a) ‘Ensure that the workforce is highly trained 
and has the capability and capacity to deliver services professionally, 
safely and effectively’. 

Operational Core Competence Skills:  

2.1. The People Committee agreed to monitor organisational competency at 
95% and to request more detail if competency fell below. The previous 
meeting requested a review of this competency report to enable the 
People Committee to evaluate the front-line impact and contextualise the 
performance figures presented. This discussion paper is attached, and 
recommendations are presented. 

 
2.2.  The review aims to present a risk-based assessment and a refined 

performance table to demonstrate the impact on the front line and the 
service response to mitigate risk.   

 
2.3. As of 20.10.22, the performance against competency is illustrated in figure 

1 below:   

 

Skill  Breathing 
Apparatu
s 

Incident 
Command  

Water 
Rescue  

Working 
at Height 
(SHACS)  

Maritime  Driving  Casualty 
Care  

Current 
%  
(As of 
09.10.22)  

98.7  98.4 94.4  91.4 96.6 98.4  97.1 

 

Page 8



 

 

2.4. The rationale for performance at <95 is: 

  
Water Rescue 94.4% 
 

2.5. Access to training facilities during the summer months is limited due to the 
river water levels. The Water Rescue training season is now open, and 
performance will increase as all staff requiring this competency are 
booked onto a course. 

2.6. 94.4% competency rate does not impact the operational Water Rescue 
response capability as the deficit is spread across the service area
[...]
 
the number of safety events. 

 

 

 

Page 10



 

 

 

Near Miss:  

2.11. There were 18 near misses in Quarter 2, a reduction of 1 event on the 
previous quarter. The benefits of near miss reporting continue to be 
communicated by the Health and Safety Team and the Organisational 
Development team. The wider cultural work with the ‘Safe to’ campaign 
will help to influence improvements in this area.  

2.12. The near miss reports during Quarter 2 are varied, there is no trend or 
ones of a similar nature.  The majority were reported during August. 

Page 11



 

 

 

 

 Personal Injuries:  

2.13. The charts overleaf compare the Service’s injury rates over a rolling 12-
month period, as well as highlighting the Quarter 2 figures. The injury 
figures in general remain low, with a slight decrease over the 12-month 
trend. Quarter 2 showed a decrease of 4 injuries when compared to the 
previous quarter, a 21% decrease in injuries.  

 

Page 12



 

 

 

2.14. The annual trend over the last 4+ financial years (2017/18 – 2021/22), 
however, is reducing as shown on the graph below: 

 

 Vehicle Incidents: 

2.15. Vehicle related incidents have increased over quarter 2. The majority of 
the incidents are slow speed manoeuvring, either along narrow rural 
roads, congested urban streets or positioning at the incident ground.  
These result in scratches, scrapes, dents and scuffs on Service vehicles 
and public vehicles / property. The Services Occupational Road Risk 
group meets quarterly to review driving and vehicle related issues. This 
includes suggesting proactive action to improve individual or 
organisational driving and vehicle related outcomes.  

 

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

2017/2018 2018/2019 2019/2020 2020/2021 2021/2022

Injury to Person

Page 13



 

 

 

 

 

 

Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations 
2013 (RIDDOR):  

2.16. The Service is required to report certain types of work-related safety event 

[...]
t period and receives a development plan. Including a fitness and 
nutrition plan and ongoing additional support from the fitness instructor.  

2.43. At 6 months, if staff are still unable to achieve the required standard, then 
a capability process is started, working with the HR business partners.  

     
 A review of fitness testing   

2.44. The People Development Team are reviewing the current approach to 
fitness testing and standards to explore a more inclusive role-related 
functional fitness test for operational staff. For example, a driver-only role.  

  

  Total number  
(as of October 2022)  

Percentage of Service  
 (as of October 2022)  

Number requiring test (in-
scope)  

1415 100% 

Number passed  1334 95% 

Red & Amber (additional 
support)  

18 1% 

Booked for testing 
October/November 2022 

63 4% 

Page 21



 

 

3. PERFORMANCE MONITORING – STRATEGIC POLICY OBJECTIVE 
3(b) 

 
Strategic Policy Objective 3(b) - ‘Increase the diversity of the workforce to 
better reflect the communities we serve, promoting inclusion and 
developing strong and effective leaders who ensure that we have a fair 
place to work where our organisational values are a lived experience.’  

Diversity: 

3.1. This is an annual measure looking to see a year-on-year improvement 
and will be next reported in full in Quarter 4 of 2022-23.  

3.2. It is clear from the Service’s workforce statistics that there is an 
underrepresentation of women in our organisation. As of 30 September 
2022, the figures are as follows: 

 female representation in the Devon & Somerset workforce - 14.7%; 
and  

 Wholetime and On Call representation - 7.1% and 6% respectively.  

3.3. Although the gender pay gap has been decreasing for the fourth year in a 
row, nearly half of all the women employed by the organisation are in the 
lower quartile compared to only 21% of men. 80% of uniformed women 
are in a Firefighter role and only five are in Station Manager or Group 
Manager roles.   

3.
[...]
nal FRS H&S comparisons, 
 
 

Quarter 3: September - December Quarter 2 Performance Monitoring 
report including 6 - monthly data:  

 Workforce planning 
 
 
 

Quarter 4: Jan-March Quarter 3 Performance Monitoring 
report including Calendar Year data:  

 Fitness testing,  

 Diversity,  

 Grievance, Capability & 
Disciplinary 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

PC/22/12 

MEETING PEOPLE COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 31 OCTOBER 2022 

SUBJECT OF REPORT GENDER PAY GAP 2022 

LEAD OFFICER DIRECTOR OF FINANCE, PEOPLE AND ESTATES 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the report be noted. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) 
Regulations 2017 require local authority employers with 250 or 
more employees to publish statutory calculations every year 
showing how large the pay gap is between male and female 
employees. 

All employers should add a supporting narrative - a gender pay 
gap does not necessarily mean they have acted inappropriately or 
discriminatorily but this will need explaining. A narrative helps 
anyone reading the statement to understand the organisation’s 
view of why a gender pay gap is present and what the 
organisation intends to do to close it. 

The latest iteration of the Service’s gender pay gap indicates that 
on a positive note the gap is decreasing for the fourth year in a 
row, however the Service recognises that certain issues need to 
be addressed regarding recruitment and retention.   

The Service has a People Strategy which makes diversity & 
inclusion issues integral to its business plan and is committed to 
taking all appropriate actions to address gender pay gap issues. 
 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

None 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS 
(ERBA) 

N/A 

APPENDICES 
Gender Pay Gap Report 2022 

LIST OF 
BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

The Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) 
Regulations 2017 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



1.
[...]
munities we serve in all areas of inclusion 
and diversity. However, more work remains to be done to ensure equality for all, to increase 
the number of uniformed female staff from the current 6.5% of roles, to establish a gender 
balance at senior management levels and to ensure that the Service fully reflects the 
communities it serves.  This report sets out a calculation of average difference in pay 
between male and female employees and sections 4 and 5 (‘Where is the Gap coming 
from?’ and ‘Action Plan to Reduce Gender Pay Gap’) demonstrate that the Service is 
committed to doing everything possible to understand, reduce and eradicate the Gender Pay 
Gap. 
 
The data included within our Gender Pay Gap Report has been calculated in accordance 
with the requirements of the Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) 
Regulations 2017. 
 
Lee Howell           
Chief Fire Officer      

 
 

  

Page 39



 

 

  

Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service Gender Pay Gap Report                                   Page 4 of 
24 

 

 
 

1. Introduction 

 
Legislation, in force since April 2017, in relation to the Equality Act 2010 (Gender Pay Gap 
Information, Specific Duties and Public Authorities) requires employers with 250 or more 
employees to publish statutory calculations every year showing how large the pay gap is 
between their male and female employees. Reports are required to be on the employer’s 
website for 3 years. 
 
The pay gap is the percentage difference between average hourly earnings for male staff 
and female staff. There are six calculations and the results must be published on the Devon 
& Somerset Fire & Rescue Service (“the Service”) website and a government website within 
12 months of the data point (31 March each year). The calculations are: 
 

Mean gender pay gap The difference between the mean hourly rate of pay of male 
employees and that of female employees as a percentage of 
the male mean hourly rate. 

Median gender p
[...]
e remunerated with an hourly 
rate of pay in accordance with the role they performed and at the same rate as Wholetime 
Firefighters who are full-time but have a shift working pattern. 

Page 41



 

 

  

Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service Gender Pay Gap Report                                   Page 6 of 
24 

 

 
 

Within The Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017, 
Schedule1, Section 7, Employee’s working hours in a week, paragraph (8) states: 

(8) In this paragraph, “working hours”- 
(a) includes hours when an employee is available, and required to be available, at or near a 
place of work for the purposes of working unless the employee is at home, and (b) excludes 
any hours for which an employee is entitled to overtime pay. 
 
In considering this for our On-call staff who are available near to their station this will include 
hours when the employee is at home. However in Schedule 1, Section 2 Duty to publish 
annual information relating to pay, paragraph (3) states: 
 

(3) In compiling the information required by sub-paragraph (1), a relevant public authority is 
not required to include data relating to a relevant employee if- 

(a) the employee is employed under a contract personally to do work, and 
(b) the public authority does not have, and it is not reasonably practicable for the public 

authority to obtain, the data. 

In terms of On-call staff, the Service does not hold data on the location from where the 
employee is providing availability from i.e. whether it is in their home. For this reason, the 
Service has not included the Retainer as part of the calculation of On-call hourly pay for 
those staff which still operate on the Pay as you Go scheme.  

As a replacement of the Pay as you Go scheme, at the end of 2020, the Service has started 
implementation of a new pay scheme for On Call staff; Pay for Availability (P4A). Most of our 
stations have adopted this scheme and we expect all stations will have
[...]
 £369,547 will be realised over the next 12 
months. Figure 1.2 below illustrates the levy fund is being utilised and the 
Service is more efficient in managing Apprenticeships. Note, if the Service 
exceeds the levy pot sum the government funds 90% of the training cost thus 
leaving the Service to pay the remaining 10%.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 1.2  

3.3. Figure 1.3 below illustrates the income line received by the Service for 
Operational Firefighter Apprenticeship via payment of c.£9,000 from the 
apprenticeship provider i.e. college. The total income + Saving line (green) 
illustrates the savings made from using an apprenticeship to deliver a 
qualification rather than a standalone route.   

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Figure 1.3  

Page 63



4. OPPORTUNITIES AND SUCCESS  

4.1. The Service is exploring an opportunity to seek ‘employer provider’ status to 
realise full funding return.   

4.2. The Service approach has reinforced inclusive learning for those with 
Neurodiverse needs such as Dyslexia. Furthermore, learners without the 
required GCSEs can gain functional skills during an Apprenticeship 
programme.   

4.3. 70% of our current non-operational apprentices are women.   

4.4. Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service was the first in the country to achieve 
the Operational Firefighter Apprenticeship. 40% of those individuals were On 
Call women.  

  
AM DAMIEN BORLASE 
Area Manager – Head of Learning Development and Training  

  
  
  
  

 

Page 64



 

 

 

 

REPORT REFERENCE 

NO. 

PC/22/14 

MEETING PEOPLE COMMITTEE  

DATE OF MEETING 31 OCTOBER 2022 

SUBJECT OF REPORT HER MAJESTY’S INSPECTORATE OF CONSTABULARY AND 

FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICES (HMICFRS) CAUSE OF 

CONCERN AND AREAS FOR IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN 

UPDATE 

LEAD OFFICER Deputy Chief Fire Officer 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the Committee reviews progress in delivery of the action 

plan.  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY On Wednesday 27th July 2022, HMICFRS published the Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Service (DSFRS) 2022 inspection report. 
The inspection report identified one Cause of Concern and 14 
Areas for Improvement (AFIs). Of these AFIs, eight have been 
linked to the People Committee.  
 
The paper appended to this report outlines the progress that has 
been made against the HMICFRS Cause of Concern and Areas for 
Improvement action plans during September 2022. The key 
highlights are that:  

 Delivery of the Cause of Concern action plan is on track. 

 Delivery of the Areas for Improvement action plan is on 
track.  

RESOURCE 

IMPLICATIONS 

Considered within the Action Plan where appropriate. 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 

BENEFITS ANALYSIS  

Considered within the Action Plan where appropriate. 

APPENDICES Appendix A: HMI People Committee Update  

BACKGROUND 

PAPERS 

None 

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 

  

 2 

 

 

 

 

www.dsfire.gov.uk Acting to Protect & Save 

HMICFRS Action Plan 

People Committee 

Update 

 

October 2022 

Devon & Somerset 
Fire & Rescue Service 

HMI Team 

APPENDIX A TO REPORT PC/22/24 

Page 66



 

2 

 

1. Introduction 

On Wednesday 27th July 2022 HMICFRS published the DSFRS 2022 inspection report. The 

inspection report identified one Cause of Concern and 14 Areas for Improvement (AFIs).  

This report provides an update on the Cause of Concern and Areas For Improvement action plans 

that have been produced following the inspection, which concluded in October 2021.  

 

2. Cause of Concern Action Completion Status  

The Cause of Concern is as follows: 

The service has shown a clear intent from the executive board to improve the culture of the service. 

However, more needs to be done throughout the organisation. We have found evidence of poor 

behaviours that are not in line with service values. Some staff didn’t have the confidence to report 

these issues. By 31st August 2022, the service should develop an action plan to: 

 Make sure that its values and behav
[...]
 have not yet started are the evidence and assurance required once all 

other actions have been completed. 

 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Performance Monitoring Report 2022-23: Quarter 2
	5 Gender Pay Gap 2022
	Appendix A to Report PC/22/12

	6 Apprenticeships
	7 Her Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS) - Action Plan update



Minutes of the meeting


 

PEOPLE COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 
31 October 2022  

 
Present: 

Councillors Hannaford (Chair),Clayton (Vice-Chair), Cook-Woodman (vice Thomas), 
Kendall, Peart and Trail BEM. 

 
Also in attendance via Teams: 

Councillor Best. 
 

Apologies: 

Councillor Thomas. 
 
 

* PC/22/6  Minutes 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2022 be signed 
as a correct record. 

 
* PC/22/7  Performance Monitoring Report 2022-23: Quarter 2 

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Finance, 
People & Estates (PC/22/7) detailing performance as at Quarter 2 of 2022-23 
against those Key Performance Indicators agreed by the Committee for 
measuring progress against the following three strategic priorities as 
approved by the Authority: 

3(a). Ensure that the workforce is highly trained and has the capability 
and capacity to deliver services professionally, safely and effectively;  

3(b). Increase the diversity of the workforce to better reflect the 
communities we serve, promoting inclusion and developing strong 
and effective leaders who ensure that we have a fair place to work 
where our organisational values are a lived experience; and  

3(c). Recognise and maximise the value of all employees, particularly the 
commitment of on-call firefighters, improving recruitment and 
retention. 

In particular, the report provided information on performance against each of 
the following key measures:  

 operational core competence skills (beathing apparatus; incident 
command; water rescue; safety when working at heights or in confined 
spaces; maritime; driving; and casualty care);  

 workforce planning;  

 health and safety (accidents [including near misses]; personal injuries; 
vehicle incidents; and reporting against the Reporting of Injuries, 
Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations 2013 (RIDDOR));  

 



 

 sickness and absence (including mental health) for wholetime, on-call, 
support, Control and casual staff, by type of sickness. The report also 
identified health and wellbeing support offered by the Service and 
featured benchmarking for sickness absence against comparable, 
neighbouring fire and rescue services;  

 fitness testing (including support offered for red and amber groups) and 
a review of testing to explore a more inclusive, role-related functional 
fitness test for operational staff;  

 diversity, with a particular focus on the representation of women in the 
Service as requested by the Committee at its last meeting;  

 promoting inclusion, developing strong leaders, living Service values 
and being a fair place to work;  

 grievance, capability and disciplinary issues;  

 recruitment and retention (including Pay for Availability benefits); and  

 employee engagement.  

The Committee welcomed the focus on representation of women in the 
Service but asked that future reports feature information on the overall picture 
in relation to diversity and representation within the Service. 

(See also Minute *PC/22/8 below). 
 

* PC/22/8  Core Competency Performance Review 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Service Delivery 
(PC/22/11(A)) on the outcome of the review, requested by the Committee at 
its last meeting, of current performance measures for operational core 
competency skills. 

The report identified the factors impacting on these issues, including that not 
all operational staff required all core competencies to enable effective and 
efficient service delivery. 

In light of these, it was proposed to amend the competency performance 
thresholds to: 

95% - 100% - Green; 

90% - 95% - Amber; and 

<90% - Red 

and to apply a risk-based impact assessment on failures to meet these 
thresholds enabling the Committee to contextualise the performance figures in 
terms of actual impact on front-line services. To facilitate enhanced scrutiny, 
information would also be provided on any remedial actions proposed to 
address performance shortfalls. 

RESOLVED that the proposal for assessing core competency measures, as 
identified in Section 3 of report PC/22/11(A) and summarised above, and 
reporting on this to the Committee be approved.  

(See also Minute *PC/22/7 above). 



 

* PC/22/9  Gender Pay Gap 2022 

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Finance, 
People & Estates (PC/22/12) to which was appended the latest Gender Pay 
Gap report for the Service. The Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public 
Authorities) Regulations 2017 required all local authority employers with 250 
or more employees to publish, annually, statutory calculations showing the 
pay gap between male and female employees together with a supporting 
narrative on the organisation’s view of the gap and what actions were 
proposed to address it. 

The latest iteration of the Gender Pay Gap indicated that, for the fourth year in 
a row, the gap was decreasing. The Service recognised, however, that there 
were still issues to address in terms of recruitment and retention and in this 
respect the Service had a People Strategy to make diversity and inclusion 
integral to its business plan. 

 
* PC/22/10  Apprenticeships 

The Committee received for information a report of the Head of Learning, 
Development & Training (PC/22/13) on Service utilisation of the 
Apprenticeship Levy introduced in 2015. 

The Service currently fully utilised apprenticeship levy funds, with a diverse 
mix of operational and support staff enrolled on programmes. It was 
anticipated that levy utilisation of £369,547 would be realised over the next 
twelve months, with the Service receiving income from the apprenticeship 
provider for the Operational Firefighter Apprenticeship, thereby securing 
savings from using this apprenticeship rather than by using a stand-alone 
route. 

In addition to being the first Service in the country to achieve the Operational 
Firefighter Apprenticeship, use of the apprenticeship programme generally 
had assisted the Service in reinforcing inclusive learning for those with 
neurodiverse needs. 

 
* PC/22/11  His Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services 

(HMICFRS) - Action Plan update 

The Committee received for information a report of the Deputy Chief Fire 
Officer (PC/22/14) outlining progress to date against the Action Plans 
developed to address both the Cause of Concern and Areas for Improvement 
identified following the most recent Service inspection by His Majesty’s 
Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS). 

The Cause for Concern Action Plan had been submitted to HMICFRS by the 
deadline of 31 August 2022 and delivery of measures to address this was 
currently on track, as was delivery of measures to address the Areas for 
Improvement. 

In addition to the report, the Committee received a presentation of how 
progress to address these matters would be monitored (using Sharpcloud 
software) and was advised that future reports would, in addition to reporting 
progress against the agreed timeline, also feature commentary on evidence 
gathered to ascertain effectiveness in addressing the issues identified.  



 

 
* DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 

 
 

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.30 pm 

 


